ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

January 24, 2013

Mr. Denis Brown 2
Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Arthur R, and Mary A. Hansen Trust
¢/o Arthur Hansen

820 Loyola Drive

Los Altos, CA 94024-5919

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000487 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600102118,
Shell#13-5700, 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Brown and Arthur R. and Mary A. Hansen Trust:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case
closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control
Board’s Geotracker website (http://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov) and the Alameda County Environmental
Health website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

= Total Petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline remains in soil at concentrations up to 300 ppm.

» Total Petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline remains in groundwater at concentrations up to 1,200 ppb.

= As described in section IV of the attached Case Closure Summary, the case was closed with Site
Management Requirements that limit future land use to the current commercial land use as a

gasoline service station and existing building configuration only.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.

Sincerely,

M

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
Division Chief



Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2. Case Closure Summary

e
Leroy Griffin (w/enc) Closure Unit
Oakland Fire Department State Water Resources Control Board
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341 gSOT g'eag”i’;g”d
Oakland, CA 94612-2032 ey 442150
(Sent via E-mail to: [griffin@oaklandnet.com) i b )

(uploaded to GeoTracker)

Peter Schaefer

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608 2032

(Sent via E-mail to: pschaefer@craworld.com

Donna Drogos, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: donna.drogos@acgov.org)
Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: jerry.wickham@acgov.org)

GeoTracker (w/enc)
eFile (w/orig enc)

Page 2 of 3 RO0000487 Closure Letters



ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

| OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
HEALTH CARE SERVICES : 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502

ALEX BRISCOE, Director (510) 567-6777

FAX (510) 3379135

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
January 24, 2013

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Arthur R. and Mary A. Hansen Trust
cfo Arthur Hansen

820 Loyola Drive

Los Altos, CA 94024-5919

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000487 and GeoTracker Global ID T06001021 16, Shell#13-
5700, 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Brown and Arthur R. and Mary A. Hansen Trust:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

- Claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund’s Letter of Commitment,
whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

*  Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

* Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely;
ey
vy

Al Y

Directorb/’
4




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

L. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: May 2, 2012

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Shell #13-5700

Site Facility Address: 105 5" Street, Oakland, CA 94607

RB Case No.: 01-2300 Local Case No.. STID 3849 LOP Case No.: RO0000487
URF Filing Date: 12/5/1996 GeoTracker ID: T0600102116 APN:; 1-163-3
e e Y
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers

Arthur and Mary Hansen Trust et al.
Arthur R and Mary Hansen 820 Loyola Dr.
L.os Altos, CA 94024-5919
Sheli Gil Products US
Benis Brown 20945 South Wilmington Ave. {707) 865-0251
Carson, CA 80810-1039

l.-lga.nl\ll( o Size in Gallons Contents in Placcz'??s:r?love d7 Date
- 10,000 Gasoline * 11/27/11998
- 10,000 Gasoline * 11/27/1996
- 10,000 Gasoline * 1 1)’27!1 296
10,000 Diesel * 11/27/1996
Piping Removed 11/27/1996

*Tanks were kept in place and a secondary containment was installed around the underground storage tank turbine
sUmps.
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Ill. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. Soil contamination was discovered during the removal of five gasoline
dispensers, two diesel dispensers, and associated piping in 1997.

Site characterization complete? Yes

Monitoring wells installed? Yes

Date Approved By Ovei'sight Agency:  —ee-

W

Number; 7 Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW Depth: 4.7 fbgs

Lowest GW Depth: Flow Direction: Southeast to south-
19.07 fbgs southeast.

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: One irrigation well is located approximately 2,400 feet north of the site.
Based on the distance and upgradient location, the irrigation well is not expected to be a receptor for the site. No
other water supply wells are located within “2-mile of the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aguifer Name: East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected? No

Nearest SW Name: The Oakland Inner Harbor is located
approximately 1,500 feet southwest of the site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations). None identified.

Reports on file? Yes

and City of Oakland Fire Department

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {Include Units) { Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination}) Date
Tank = - -
-~ Piping from active and inactive dispensers
Piping Not reported disposed of at an unreported location. 11/27/1996
1) Unknown 1) Soil was removed during dispenser 1) 11/27/1996
removal and disposed of at the Laidlaw
2)2.79% tons Environmental Services facility in 2) 6/16/1990
Sail Butionwillow, CA
3)10tons 3) 5M16/2001
2) ,3) 4) Disposed of at Forward Landfill in
4) 3yd® Manteca, CA 4)  3/27/2002
1) 3/20/2001
1) ,2) Groundwater was extracted during
1) 2,900 gallons DVE pilot test and disposed of atthe | 2) Semi-monthly
Groundwater 2) 197,284 Martinez Refinery Corporation in GWE events were
all’ons Martinez, CA performed from
g November 2001
to June 2006.
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments x — x for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before o e After BF.\foreWater oEn) After
TPH (Gas) 3,500 300 90,000 (1) 1,200 (1)
TPH (Diesel) 14,000 8.4 27,000 (2) 380 (2)
TPH (Cil and Grease) Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
Benzene 21 - 0.039 1,790 36
Toluene 22 0.038 490 (3) 76 (3)
Ethylbenzene 36 29 3,500 (3) 6.8 (3)
Xylenes 210 6.0 13,000(3) 222 (3)
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pk, Ni, Zn) 17.3 (4) 17.3(4) Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
MTBE 26 (5) 5.4 (8) 324,000 (7) 740 (8)
Other (8240/8270) Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed Not Analyzed

(1) The maximum concentration hefore cleanup is from a grab groundwater sample from soil boring SB-4 collected
on July 23, 1998; the maximum concentration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well
MW-4 during the most recent groundwater monitoring event on Gctober 2, 2008.

(2) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a grab groundwater sample from soil boring SB-3 collected
on July 23, 1998; the maximum concentration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well
T-1 during the most recent groundwater monitoring event on Gctober 2, 2008.

{3) The maximum concentration before cleanup is from a grab groundwater sample from soil boring SB-4 collected
on July 23, 1998; the maximum concentration after cleanup is from a groundwater sample collected from well
T-1 during the most recent groundwater monitoring event on Cctober 2, 2008.

(4) Lead = 17.3 ppm; chromium = 35.8 ppm; nickel = 25.2 ppm; zinc = 27.6 ppm; and cadmium <1 ppm.

5) MTBE = 26 ppm; no other fuel oxygenates analyzed.

(
(6) MTBE = 5.4 ppm; no other fuel oxygenates analyzed.
()

7) MTBE = 324,000 ppb; TBA = 53,000 ppb; DIPE, ETBE, and TAME < 250 ppb; 1,2-DCA and EDB < 100 ppb;
ethanol <500 ppb.

(8) During the most recent groundwater monitoring event on October 2, 2008, MTBE = 740 ppb; TBA = 200 ppb;
ETBE, DIPE, TAME <2.0 ppb; ethanol <5 ppb; EDB, EDC, and ethano! not analyzed.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions;

The site is currently an active Shell service station. Surrounding properties are commercial, with the Nimitz freeway
bordering the site to the north. Subsurface soils consist of Holocene and Pleistocene age Merritt Sand. Based on
subsurface investigations, the site is underlain primarily by sand, silty sand, and clayey sand to a total explored depth
of 25.5 fhgs. Depths to groundwater have historically been measured between 4.7 and 19.07 fbgs. The groundwater
gradient is southeast to south-southeast.

A soll sampling event was conducted on November 27 and December 4, 1997, following removal of five gasoline
dispensers, two diesel fuel dispensers, and associated piping. The dispensers were replaced with added secondary
containment. Soil samples were collected from the seven onsite dispensers, inactive diesel fuel piping, and soil
stockpile. All samples except those from D-3 and D-8 had concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg) above 1,000 parts per million (ppm). The scil samples contained maximum concentrations of
14,000 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), 3,500 ppm TPHg, 26 ppm MTBE, and 21 ppm benzene.

In February 1998, secondary containment was installed around the underground storage tank turbine sumps. After
inspection of the tank pit, there were no ohservable indications of petroleum hydrocarbons.

On July 23, 1998, five soil borings (SB-1 through SB-5) were advanced, three down gradient and two up gradient,
relative to the assumed groundwater flow direction. The borings were advanced to depths between 11 and 12 fhgs
and groundwater was encountered between 6 and 9 fbgs. TPHd and TPHg were detected in soils five fhgs at
maximum concentrations of 8.4 and 2.8 ppm, respectively. Groundwater samples collected southeast of the
dispensers contained the greatest concentrations of petroleum contamination. Groundwater samples SB-3 and SB-4
contained 90,000 parts per billion {ppb) TPHg and 27,000 ppb TPHd, respectively. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylenes (BTEX) were also detected at maximum concentrations of 1,300 ppb, 490 ppb, 3,500 ppb, and 13,000
ppb, respectively, from SB-3. Methyl tert-butyl ether (VTBE) was detected in groundwater samples from soil borings
SB-3 and SB-4 at concentrations of 1,700 ppb and 4,100 ppb, respectively.

Three groundwater monitoring wells were Installed on May 14, 1999. Groundwater was encountered between 12.5
and 15.8 fbgs. Soll samples were collected every five feet. TPHg was only detected in soil from the MW-2 boring at
a depth of 5.5 fbgs and a concentration of 1,700 ppm. MTBE was detected in soil samples from the MW-2 and MW-3
borings at maximum concentrations of 21.5 ppm and 20.4 ppm, respectively. Groundwater was sampled during the
third auarter monitoring event on July 23, 1899. The groundwater sample collected from MW-3 contained 324,000
ppb of MTBE, the highest concentration detected at the site. TPHg, benzene, and xylenes were detected in MW-2 at
concentrations of 31,800 ppb, 1,790 ppb, and 682 ppb, respectively.

On February 12, 2001, three soil borings (8B-6, SB-7, and MW-4) were drilled offsite, one of which was converted to
groundwater monitoring well MW-4, Groundwater was encountered in the borings at approximately 10 fogs. Soil
samples were collected every five feet from the borings and all soil samples did not contain petroleum hydrocarbons
at concentrations above the reporting limit. The only detected contaminant in the grab groundwater samples was
TPHd, detected in sample SB-7-10.0 at a concentration of 1,400 ppb.

A pilot test was conducted for a dual-phase vacuum extraction (DVE) system on March 20, 2001, DVE operation had
previously been conducted from April to October 2000, with a total extraction (summation of air and water) of 12.63
pounds (lbs) TPHg, 0.077 Ibs benzene, and 14.03 Ibs MTBE. Based on the resuits of the pilot test conducted in 2001
and estimated removal rates, groundwater extraction was considered more effective than DVE. Groundwater
extraction from the tank backfill well T-1 had a projected mass removal rate of 2.8 Ihs/day TPHg and 110.4 Ibs/day
MTBE whereas, DVE had a projected mass removal of 0.007 |bs/day TPHg and 0.988 lbs/day MTBE. The projected
groundwater mass removal from tank backfill well T-1 was caiculated from one sample, collected from MW-3 during
DVE.

Semi-monthly GWE events were performed from November 2001 to June 2008. A total of 197,294 gallons of water
were removed, resuliing in a calculated mass removal of 8.57 Ibs TPHg, 0.23 Ibs, benzene, and 66.23 Ibs MTBE.
Periodic GWE was suspended in June 2006 due to declining recovery of TPHg and MTBE.

A conduit study in 2001 identified utility conduits down gradient of the site. A 2-inch sanitary sewer main is buried six
fbgs along Oak Street and flows to the southwest. An 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer is buried six fhgs along Fifth
Street and flows southeast. A 24-inch storm drain conduit is buried 6 fbgs along Qak Street and flows southwest.
The static groundwater depths at the site have ranged between five and seven fbgs, indicating the possibility of
preferential flow along the more permeable backfilt of these conduits.
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions (continued):

To investigate the potential preferential pathways along nearby utilities, a subsurface investigation was conducted on
March 7 and 8, 2002. Five offsite soil borings (SB-8 and SB-12) and one onsite groundwater monitoring well (MW-5)
were advanced during the investigation. Groundwater was measured at the site between 5.14 and 7.49 fbgs. Only a
capillary fringe soil sample and a grab groundwater sample were collected from each boring. Soil samples were
collected from the monitoring well boring every five feet. MTBE was only detected once from soil sample SB-9-7.5 at
5.4 ppm. TPHg was only detected in soil samples MW-5-5.0, MW-5-15.0, and SB-2-7.5 at concentrations of 300,
80.6, and 3.0 ppm, respectively. Groundwater concentrations of fuel constituents were highest in grab groundwater
samples collected directly down gradient (southeasf) of the USTs and dispensers and generally decreased with
distance from the source along the ufility corridors. The underground utilities along Oak Street were considered a
potential preferential pathway for MTBE. However, the lateral attenuation of MTBE along the utility corridor did not
indicate extensive preferential migration along the utility corridors,

One offsite monitoring well (MVW-6) was installed on August 1, 2002 south of the site adjacent to the uility corridor.
Soil samples collected from the boring did contain TPHg, BTEX, or MTBE at concentrations above the reporting limit.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring events have been conducted from third quarter 1999 to fourth quarter 2008.
Results from the groundwater monitoring have shown declining trends in concentrations suggesting a stable or
shrinking plume.,

To evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion on site, soil vapor probes SVP-1 through SVP-7 were installed between
August 2009 and December 2011. Soil vapor sampling events were conducted on five separate occasions from
2009 to the present. During the first two sampling events on August 25 and October 1, 2008, BTEX were the only
analytes examined. Benzene and ethylbenzene were the only analytes detected during the first two sampling events
with the highest concentrations detected in well SVP-3, the closest down gradient vapor probe to the former
dispensers. In subsequent soil vapor sampling, TPHg, naphthalene, methane, carbon dioxide, and oxygen and
argon were additionally analyzed. TPHg was detected at elevated concentrations ranging from 7,100,000 to
49,000,000 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m® in soil vapor probes SVP-1, SVP-3, and SVP-6. Benzene was
detected at concentrations ranging from 1,800 to 7,600 pug/m® in soif vapor probes SVP-1, SVP-3, and SVP-6. These
data indicate there is a potential for vapor intrusion if this area of the site is developed in the future.

In order to assess the potential for vapor intrusion south of the site, soil vapor probes were installed at three Iocations
along the southern boundary of the site (SVP-8 through SVP-10). TPHg and benzene were not detected at
concentrations above the reporting limits for soil vapor samples collected from probes SVP-8 through SVP-10,
indicating that there appears to be little potential for vapaor intrusion outside the site.

Page 5of 7 ROQG000487 — Closure Summary




IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations conceming public health risk. However, based upon the informaticn
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon
current land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land
use as a gasoline service station and existing building configuration only. If a change in land use to any
residential, other commercial, or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site or the building structure is
otherwise modified, Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) must be notified as required by Government
Code Section 65850.2.2. Due to the potential for vapor intrusion to indoor air in future buildings within a portion of
the site, ACEH will re-evaluate the case upon receipt of approved developmenticonstruction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual confamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction
activities. This site is to be entered into the City of Oakland Permit Tracking System due to the residual
contamination on site.

Should carrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: --

Monitaring Wells Decommissicned: No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 7

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: --

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances;

Elevated concentrations of TPHg and benzene were detected in soil vapor samples collected from the central and
northeastern portions of the site. Any future site development plans that include structures within these areas will
need to evaluate the potential for vapor intrusion to indoor air.  Scil vapor samples collected along the southern
boundary of the site appear to indicate that the site does not pose a risk of vapor infrusicn to nearby structures.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Envircnmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial
land use as a gasoline service station based upon the information available in our files to date. No further
investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary at this fime. However, as specified in the Site
Management Requirements, re-evaluation of this case may be required if land uses changes to any residential,
other commercial, or other conservative land use scenario; or construction or excavation activities take place or the
building structure is otherwise medified. ACEH staff recommend closure for this site.
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V1. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA -

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
sore S, WYl |7 o7/ 03 /12
Approved bMonnSL) Drogos P.E. Title: Division Chief

Slgnature@‘/m Date: 07/0 3'//‘3_

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: 01 / 03 / |\ 2

Viil. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: (4 — “ G [17- | Date of Well Decommissioning Report: = [ \Q [\-2_

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: \( cs Number Decommissioned: (_0 Number Retained: ,{)

Reason Wells Retained: {3 F\

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: \NJ B

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: M ['\Q § S; Date: o t\zl_t 1\3

J O

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Maps (2 pp)

Site Plan and Soil Vapor Concentration Maps (2 pp)
Groundwater Elevation and Isoconcentration Maps (6 pp)
Soil and Soil Vapor Analytical Data (4 pp)

Groundwater Analytical Data (10 pp)

Boring Logs (17 pp)

DO £ M

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Cherie MCcaulou [CMccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, July 03, 2012 4:26 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: Re: RO0487 Pending case closure for 105 5th Street, Oakland

Hi Jerry - Thank you for the notice for case closure. We have no objection to ACEH's recommendation to close this
case.

>>> "Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health" <jerry.wickham@acgov.org> 7/3/2012 3:25 PM >>>
This email provides notification of pending closure for ACEH case RO0487, 105 5™ Street, Oakland.

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

phone: 510-567-6791

jerry.wickham@acgov.org
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CAMBRIA

* Table 1. Historical Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995757, 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, California

Sample Depth Date TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes ‘MTBE
D (fbg) Sampled (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
- 1996 Dispenser Soil Sampling _
D-1 5 11/27/1996 2.500 1,400 21 6.7 33 49 26)
D2 5 11/27/19%6 3.200 - . 6.4 22 36 210 (<19)
D-3 5 11/27/1996 23 11 . <0.025 0.064 0.15 1.6 030)
D4 5 1127199 1,900 -— <25 3.6 12 8 (<12)
D5 5 11/27/1996 1.0 - 0.0064 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 (<0.025)
D-6 5 11/27/1996 1,900 — <1.0 1.6 8.7 75 (<5.0)
D-7 5 11/27/1996 1,600 14,000 <25 11 21 65 (<12)
D-8 5 11/27/1996 3,500 — 5.4 25 42 180 (<19
1998 Soil Borings
SB-1-5.0 5° 7/23/1998 <1.0 1.3 - <0.0050- <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 (<0.025)
$B-2-5.0 5 7/23/1998 <L0 1.1 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 (<0.025)
S$B-3-5.0 EN 7/23/1998 28 15 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0080 0.014 (<0.025)
SB-4-5.0 5- 7/23/1998 - 13 25 <0.0050 0.0063 0.012 0.038 (0.13)
SB-5-5.0 5u 7/23/1998 <1.0 . 84 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 (0.48)
1999 Monitoring Well Installation
MW1-5.5' 55- 5/14/1999 - <0.400 — <0.00200 <0.00200 - <0.00200 <0.00400 (<0.0100)
MW1-10.5' 105 5/14/1999 <0.400 — <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00400 (<0.0100)
MW1-15.5 155 5/14/1999 <0.400 -— <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00400 (<0.0100)
MW1-20.5' 205 5/14/1999 <0.400 — <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00400 (<0.0100)
MW1-25.5' 255 5/14/1999 <0.400 - <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00400 (<0.0100)
MW2-5.5' 5.5- 5/14/1999 T 1,700 - <2.0 <2.0 " 8.52 532 13.2 21.5)
MW2-10.5 10.5 5/14/1999 <20 — 0.0369 <0.0100 <0.0100 <0.0200 2.13)
MW2-15.5' 155 5/14/1999 <0.400 —_ <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00400 (0.0219)
MW2-20.5' 20.5 5/14/1999 <0.400 -— <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00400 (0.0421)
MW2-25.5' 25.5 5/14/1999 <0.400 — <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00400 (0.0254)
MW3-6.5' 6.5 5/14/1999 <20.0 - <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.200 (19.2)
MW3-11.5 115 5/14/1999 <20.0 - <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.200 8.83 (20.4)
MW3-16.5' 16.5 5/14/1999 -<20.0 - <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.200 9.14)
MW3-21.5 215 5/14/1999 <.0 -— <0.0100 <0.0100 <0.0100 <0.0200 (1.18)
MW3-25' 25 5/14/1999 <0.400 — <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00400 (0.201)
2001 Méuimﬁng Well Installation and Soil Borings
| MW-4-5 5 - 2/12/2001 <1.0 : —— <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
MW-4-10.0 10 2/12/2001 <1.0 — <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
MW-4-15.0 15 2/12/2001 <1.0 — <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
MW-4-20.0 20 2/12/2001 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
G:\Oakland 105\wellinstall\soilresults.xls Page 1 of2
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Historical Soil Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995757, 105 Fiﬁh Street, Oakland, California

Sample Depth Date " TPHg TPHA Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Total Xylenes MTBE
__D {fbg) Sampled {ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) {ppm) . (ppm) {ppm)
$B-6-5.0 5 2/12/2001 <1.0 — <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050
$B-6-10.0 10 2/1272G01 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
$B-6-15.0 15- 2/12/2001 <1.0 — <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.05 <0.0050
SB-6-20.0 20 2/12/2001 <1.0 — <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
SB-7-5.0 5. 2/12/2001 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050
$B-7-10.0 10.5 2/12/2001 <10 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050
SB-7-15.0 .15 2/12/2001 <1.0- - <0,0050 . <0.0050 ~ <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
$B-7-20.0 20 2/12/2001 <1.0 - <0.0050 <0.0050 <(0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

2002 Soil Borings and Monitoring Well Installation '

SB-8-3.0 3 .3/7/2002 <10 — <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.5
SB-9-7.5 73 3/7/2002 59 — <0.05 <005 <005 <0.05 54 -
SB-10-8.0 -8 3/7/2002 <10 - <0.005 * <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <05
SB-11-7.5 75. 3/7/2002 S0 — <0.005 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <05
$B-12-8.0 3 372002 <10 — <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.5
MW-5-5.0 5, 3/8/2002 300 - ¢.039 0.039 29 6.0 <0.5
MW-5-10.0 10 3/8/2002 <1.0 — <0.005 <0.005 0.0096 0.016 - <05
MW-5-15.0 15 3/8/2002 9.6 <0.005 <0.005 015 - 039 - <0.5
MW-5-20.0 20- 3/8/2002 <1.0 — <0.005 <0,005 <0.005 <0,005 0.5 -
MW-5-23.5 235 " 3/8/2002 <1.0 — <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - <0.005 <05
MW-6-5.5 55 - . 8/1/2002 <10 - <0.005 <0005 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.5
MW-6-10.5 103 8/1/2602 <1.0 —_ <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <05
MW-6-155 155 $/1/2002 <1.0 — <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.5
MW-6-20.5 205 8/1/2002 <1.0 — <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.5
MW-6-23.0 23 $/1/2002 T<l0 — <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <05

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

fbg = Feet below grade

rpm = Parts per million; equivalent to mg/L

mg/L = Miligrams per liter

<% = Not detected at laboratory reporting limit of X ppm.
— = Not analyzed

TPHg analyzed by EPA Method 8015M i 1996-1999; apalyzed by EPA Method 8260 in 2001-2002.

TPHd analyzed by EPA Method 8015M.
Benzene, tulucne, ethyibenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 3020 in 1996-1999; analyzed by EPA Method 8260 in 2001-2002.
d 8260; rwu}ts in parentheses analyzed by EPA Method 8020,
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HISTORICAL SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
105 FIFTH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Carbon  Oxygen +

SampleID ~  Date  Depth  TPHg B T E X Naphthalene Methane Dioxide  Argom  Helium

_ (b2  wgmd)  (ugmd)  (ugmd)  (ugmd)  (ugm3) (gm3) . (o)  (%v) (%v) (%)
SVP-1 - 8/25/2009 5 - e . 7200 <1,500 ° 15,000 <6,900 - S - — <0.0100
SVP-1. ~ 10/1/2009 5 - — - 3,600 . <19,000 7,800 <8,700 R — — T em <0.0100
SVP-T 8/9/2010 5. 49000000 pg/m3  <19,000ab <22,000ab <43,000ab <52,000a 411 141 218 <0.0100
SVP-1  © 12/12/2010 5 32,000,000 <8000ab <9400ab <11,000ab <220002b <26000a 224 103 2.03 <0.0100
SVP-2 8/25/2009 5 - <32 24 - <43 <17 -— — B <0.0100
SVP-3 8/25/2009 5 ol 20,000 1,200 61,000 <5,200 — — —_ — <0.0100
SVP3 . 10/172009 5 0 - 22,000 <19,000 66,000 <8,700 . — — — —_ <0.0100
SVP3 . 8/9/2010 5 - 13,000,000 13000b <9400b 44000b <22,000b  <26000 0528 - 159 2.22 <0.0100
SVP-3 - 12/12/2010 5 11,000,000 7,600 b <7500b 3L,000b  <17,000Db 21,000 0.572 13.0 198 <0.0100
SVP-4 8/25/2009 5 e 9.0 24 50 <17 — —_ - — <0.0100
SVP-5 8/25/2009 5 — 280 21 1,00 35 — - — = <00100
SVP-6 8/9/20010 - 3 9,200,000 5400b  <1900b  8200b 14,000 b <5,200 0.548 158 213 - <0.0100
SVP6 - 12/12/2010 3 7,500,000 2,200 b <1,%00 b 9,300b  9,700b 5,200 <0.500 157 193 <0.0100
SVP-6 -~ 8/9/2010 5 - 8400000 390b  <1900b  6400b  4500b <5200 0.558 168 1.80 <0.0100
SVP-6 12/12/2010 5 7100,000 1800b  <1,900b  4100b  <4,300b <5,200 <0.500 156 . 218 - <0.0100
SVP-7 3/1/201 ~ 1- 8,300 73b 340b 150 b . 600D <52 <0500 <0500 214 181
SVP-8 12/21/2011 25 = <3800 <16b <19b 34b - <43b <52 <0500 - 3.58 195 0.242
SVP-8 12/21/2011° 5 <3,800 <16b <19b 60b  64b - <52 <0500 353 195 .~ <0.0100
SVP-9  12/21/2011 25 <3,800 <16b <19b 63b 9b <52 <0.500 218 210 <0.0100
SVP-9 12/21/2011 5 <3,800 <16b <19b 80b 110b <52 <0500 ~ 3.23 198 .. 0.0104

CRA 24472 (13)
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HISTORICAL SOIL VAPOR ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELE-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
105 FIFTH STREET, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

7 , Carbon Oxygén"l-
‘Sample ID Date  Depth TPHg B - T E X Naphthalene Methane Dioxide = Argon Helium
- B (b9  (ug/m3)  (ugm3)  (ug/m3)  (ugm3  (ug/m3) (ug/m3) %v) (%) - (%9) (%o)

SVP-10 - 12/21/2011 25 3800  <l6b.  <19b 41b 47D <52 <0500  3.88 169 0.0142

SVP-10 12/21/2011 - 5 <3800  <l6b <19b 93 b 130 b <52 <0500 372 170 <0.0100

[ e s
it

o,

Notes: -

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by modified EPA Method TO-3M
BTEX = Benzene, toluene; ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by Modified EPA Method TO-15M unless otherwise noted
Naphthalene analyzed by Modified EPA Method 8260B
‘Methane, carbon dioxide, and oxygen + argon analyzed by ASTM D-1946
‘Helium analyzed by ASTM D-1946 (M)

fbg = Feet below grade

pg/m3 = Micrograms per cubic meter

%v = Percent by volume

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

ESL = Environmental screening level

= Not analyzed .
NA = No applicable ESL .
Results in bold exceed ESL

* a = Reporting limit is elevated due to high levels of non-target hydrocarbons
b = BTEX analyzed by Modified EPA Method 8260B(M)
¢ = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board {(RWQCB}) shallow soil gas screening level for evaluation of potential vapor intrusion concerns -
commercial/ industrial land use from RWQCB's Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil ami Groundwater , California Regmnal Water
Quahty Control Board, Interim Final - November 2007 (Rewsed May 2008). ,

CRA 240472 (13)




CAMBRIA

Table 2. Historical Groundwater Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995757, 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, California

Sample ID Depth “Date TPHd TPHg Benzepe - Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
(fbz) Sampled (ppb) (opb) (ppb) (pb) (ort) (ppb) (ppb)
1998 Soil Borings
8B-1 - 7/23/1998 99 380 11 <0.50 4.4 14 (<2.5)
_SB2 - - 72311998 190 <50 0.55 <0.50 <0.50 14 (<2.5)
SB-3 - 7/23/1998 5,500 90,000 1,300 490 3,500 13,000 (1,700)
SB4 - 7/23/1998 27,000 24,000 830 <100 1,000 2,700 (4,100)
SB-5 E 7/23/1998 260 92 0.62 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 @39
1999 Monitoring Well Installations i ) 3
MW-1 645 7/23/1999 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 (<2.50)
MWwW-2 5.98 7/23/1999 - 13,800 1,790 <100 <100 682 29,400
MW-3 1 6.43 7/23/1999 - 128 <0500 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 324,000
2001 Soil Borings and Monitoring Well Installation '

MW-4-10W 10 2/12/2001 <50.0 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
§B-6-10.0 10 2/12/2001 <500 - <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 . <0.50 <0.50
§B-7-10.0 10 2112/2001 1,400.0 <50.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

2002 Soil Borings : ‘

SB-8-H20 14 37712002 = 170 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
SB-9-H20 16 3/7/2002 ¢ = <500 | <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1.400
SB-10-H20 18 3/7/2002 == <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7.900
SB-11-H20 20 3/7/2002 s 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 710
SB-12-H20 22 31772002 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 ! <0.50 <0.50 31

Abbreviations and Notes:
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
TPHg = Total petrolenm hyd s gasoli

MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyi ether

fbg = Feet below grade

ppb = Parts per billion, equivalent to pg/L
1g/L = Micrograms per liter

= = Not applicable or not analyzed

<x = Not detected at laboratory reporting limit x

TPHA analyzed by EPA Method 8015M.

TPHg analyzed by EPA Mcthod 8015M in 1998-1999; analyzed by EPA Method 82608 in 2001-2002.

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8020 in 1998-1999; analyzed by EPA Method 82608 in 2001-2002.
MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 8060B; results in parentheses analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-hranded Service Station
105 5th Street

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE 1,2. Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
{ug/L) (ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ug/) | fug/l) | (ugil) (ug/L) (uglL) {ug/L) | {ugl) {ug/L) | (ugfl) | (ug/L} | (ug/lL) (ug/L} | {MSL} (ft.) (MSL) {(ppm)
MW-1 7120/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.22 17.56 -5.34 NA
MW-1 7/23/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <C.500 | <0.500 | <D.500 | <2.50 <200 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA 12.22 5.45 5.77 NA
MW-1 111171999 100 NA 15.6 3.12 4.04 12.6 6.69 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.22 6.59 563 . 0.5/0.7
MW-1 1/5/2000 <50.0 <20.0 <0.500 | <6.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.22 6.38 5.84 1.2/1.4
MW-1 47712000 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 12.22 5.83 6.39 1.6/2.4
MW-1 71262000 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | =<2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.22 6.10 6.12 1.1/1.4
MW-1 { 10/28/2000 <50.0 <50.0 <0,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.22 14.08 -1.86 2.212.7
MVY-1 1/30/2001 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 ] <0,500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.22 10.71 1.51% 1.211.8
MWW-1 4/17/2001 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 { <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 12.22 5.81 561 2.4/4.4
MW-1 71972001 <50 <50 <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.22 6.31 5.91 1.4i34
MW-1 10423/2001 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | «0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA MNA, NA 12.22 5.24 5.98 2.6/4.1
MW-1 17712002 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 { <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.22 5.25 6.97 NA
V-1 4/12/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14,92 5.54 9.28 NA
MW-1 7/10/2002 <50 74 <0,50 | <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14,92 5.98 8.94 NA
MW-1 10/15/2002 <50 51 <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.92 5.46 9.46 NA
M1 1/29/2003 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14,92 5.03 9.89 NA
MW-1 4130/2003 <50 110 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.92 4.70 10.22 NA
MVV-1 72212003 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 14.92 6.05 8.87 NA
MW= 10/9/2003 <50 <50 <050 | <0.50 | =0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14,92 B.13 8.79 NA
MW-1 17572004 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <(.50 NA MNA MNA NA NA NA NA 14.92 5.44 9.48 NA
MWW-1 4/12/2004 <50 1.000c | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.92 5.75 9.17 NA
Mwy-1 71212004 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.92 5.93 3.99 NA
MW-1 10/8/2004 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.5Q0 | <0.50 <10 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.92 5.94 8.98 NA
MW-1 1/10/2005 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0Q.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14,92 5.17 9.75 NA
WW-1 4/15/2005 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <10 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.82 5.45 9.47 NA
MW-1 711512005 =50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 14.92 5.93 8.99 NA
MW-1 10/20/2005 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <10 MNA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.92 6.21 §.71 NA
MWW-1 112472006 <50.0 <105 <0.500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA <0.500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.92 5.59 9.33 NA
A1 4/14/2008 <50.0 <50.0h | <0.500{ <0.500 { <0.500 { <0.500 MNA <0.500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.92 5.13 9.79 A,
MW-1 7/25/2006 <50.0 <94.3 <0.500] 0.77¢ | <0.500 { <0.500 NA <(.500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14,92 5.85 9.07 NA
MW-1 10/11/2006 <50.0 <46.9h | <0500 <0.500 ] <0.500 { <0.500 NA <(.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <1G.0 NA NA NA 14,92 6.00 8.92 NA
MW-1 171972007 <50 <50 h <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 NA NA NA 14.92 5.95 8.97 NA
MW-1 4/2/2007 <501 <50 h <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA 14,92 5.80 9.12 NA
MW-1 7/19/2007 <501 <50 h <{).50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <10 NA NA NA 14,92 5.91 .01 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
105 5th Street

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depth to GW Do
Well ID Datfe TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 B260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water |Elevation Reading |
(ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L)! {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | {ug/) | (ug/L) i (ug/l) | (ug/L}| (ug/) | (ug/l) ({ug/l) | (MSL) {ft) (MSL) {ppm}
MW-1 | 10/16/2007 | <5601 G4 h <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA 14.92 5.98 8.94 NA
MWY-1 1/23/2008 <501 <50 h <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA 14.92 5.59 9.33 NA
MW-1 4/2/2008 <50 <50 h <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA 14.92 5.75 9.17 NA
MW 7/8/2008 <50 57 h <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA 14.92 6.33 8.59 NA
N1 10/2/12008 <50 <50 h <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 | NA NA NA 14.92 6.10 8.82 NA
MW-2 | 7/20/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 18.24 -7.37 NA
MW-2 | 7/23/1999 | 13,800 NA 1,790 { <100 | <100 i 682 29,900 | 29,400 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 5.98 4.89 NA
MW-2 11/1/4999 2,420 NA 316 10.8 119 44.2 17,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 6.03 4.84 0.5/0.3
MW-2Z 1/5/2000 2,120a 687 301a | <5.00a| 116a | 84.4a { 14,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 5.90 4.97 2.1/2.6
MW-2 4/7/2000 4,940b 1,300 659b | <25.0b| 214b | 314b | 41,800b NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 5.37 5.50 0.4/0.2
MW-2 7/26/2000 5,010 1,520 409 <50.0 302 307 54,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 5.81 5.06 2.1/2.2
MwW-2 | 10/28/2000 ¢ 1,720 412 822 | <10.0 | 46.0 102 9,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 14.59 -3.72 0.7/0.7
MW.2 1/30/2001 1,640 574 14.7 | <500 40.1 58.1 3,670 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 10.31 0.56 1.8/2.0
MW-2 | 4/17/2001 598 179 218 | <2.00 16.9 10.8 5,630 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 6.08 4.79 1.5/2.6
MW-2 7/9/2001 <1,000 <500 19 <10 33 15 NA 6,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 5.70 517 1.172.0
MW-2 | 10/23/2001 | <5,000 <500 50 <25 92 <25 NA 13,000 <25 <25 <25 820 NA NA <500 i0.87 572 5.18 2.0/3.2
MV-2 1/7/2002 <1,000 <200 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 4,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.87 4.87 6.00 NA
MW-2 | 4M12/2002 | <1,000 <100 14 <10 27 13 NA 6,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.57 5.14 8.43 NA
MW-2 | 7/10/2002 | <1,000 290 <10 <10 14 <10 NA 6,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.57 §5.45 8.12 NA
Mw-2 | 10/15/2002 | <100 85 1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 540 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.57 5.38 8.19 NA
MW-2 1/29/2003 <500 <300 10 <5.0 16 6.3 NA 1,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.57 5.14 8.43 NA
MW-2 | 4/30/2003 | <5,000 440 <50 <50 58 <100 NA 5,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.57 4.83 8.74 NA
MW-2 | 7/22/2003 2,300 1,000 ¢ 76 <10 140 <20 NA 3,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.57 5.61 7.96 NA
MW-2 10/9/2003 150 120 ¢ 3.8 <1.0 6.4 <2.0 NA 210 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.57 5.50 7.98 NA
MWW-2 1/5/2004 1,300 450 ¢ 34 <5.0 53 <10 NA 700 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.57 5.04 8.53 NA
MWE2 | 4/12/2004 820 320 ¢ 25 <5.0 33 <10 NA 560 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.57 5.26 8.31 NA
MW.-2 71212004 2,000 850 ¢ 60 <5.0 10 <10 NA 1,800 <20 <20 <20 6,200 NA NA NA 13.57 543 8.14 NA
MW-2 10/8/2004 540 210d 5.2 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 90 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.57 5.41 8.16 NA
MW-2 1/10/2005 990 400 d 19 <2.0 27 25 NA <2.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.57 4.74 8.83 NA
MW-2 | 4/15/2005 1,200 650 ¢ 44 <10 45 <20 NA 760 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.57 5.05 8.52 NA
MW-2 | 7/15/2005 <200 320d 14 <2.0 7.3 <4.0 NA 110 <8.0 <B8.0 <8.0 | 1,800 NA NA NA 13.57 5.35 8.22 NA
MW-2 | 10/20/2005 430 350¢ 14 <2.0 6.7 <4.0 . NA 64 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.57 5.70 7.87 NA
MW-2 1/24/2006 1,570 712 g 18.9 | <0.50G] 20.9 1 <0.560 NA 47.7 NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA 13.57 5.15 8.42 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

105 5th Street
Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE 1,2- . Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water | Elevation : Reading
{ug/L) {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) (ug/t) | (ugil) {ug/L) (ug/ly | {ug/l) | (ug/L) {ug/L) | (ugik) {ug/L) | (ugil) {ug/Ll) | (MSL) (ft.) {MSL) {(ppm)
MW-2 4/14/2006 1,430 763 h 235 2.61 28.3 41.0 NA 61.0 NA NA NA 915 NA NA NA 13.57 472 8.85 NA
MWA-2 T7/25/2006 234 455 6,32i{=<0500] 1.22 <0500 NA 26.4 <{0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 591 NA NA NA 13.57 5.26 B8.31 NA
MW-2 | 10/11/2006 1,800 585h 13.3 1<0500( 1CA <0.500 NA 24.2 <0.500 | «0.500 | <0.500| 570 NA NA NA 13.57 5.46 B.11 NA
MW-2 1/19/2007 870 250h 13 0.37] 13 <1.0 NA 24 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 620 NA NA NA 13.67 5.55 8.02 NA
MW-2 41212007 1,500 1 1,000 h 25 0.71n 31 0.76 n NA 21 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 660 NA NA NA 13.57 5.35 8,22 NA
mwe | o007 | 3201 270 h 35 | <10 23 <1.0 NA 14 <20 | <20 | <20 | 230 NA | "NA NA 13.57 5.72 7.85 NA
mw-2 | 10m8e/2007 |1,3000m} 910h 11 |o67n| 13 <1.0 NA 14 <20 | <20 | <20 | 460 NA | NA NA 1357 | 6.46 7.11 NA
Mw-z | 1/2372008 | 4101 <50 h g0 |044n| 85 <1.0 NA 17 <20 | <20 | <20 | 400 NA NA NA 13.57 5.37 8.20 NA
ww-2 | 422008 | 1000 | 3s0hm | 81 | <10 10 <1.0 NA 13 <20 | <20 | <20 | 280 | NA NA NA 13.57 | 532 8.25 NA
Mw-2 | 7/8/2008 936 |1.000hm{ 3.8 <2.0 3.7 <2.0 NA 7.8 <40 | <40 | <40 | 140 NA NA NA 13.57 5,58 7.99 NA
NW-2 10/2/2008 320 84 h 2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 4.3 <2.0 <20 <20 200 NA NA NA 13.57 5.60 7.97 NA
MWW-3 7120/19899 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.27 19.07 -7.80 NA
MW-3 7/23/1999 128 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 404,000 | 324,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.27 6.43 4.84 NA
MW.3 114111999 <1,000 NA <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0 | <10.0 | 169,000 | 224,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.27 6.48 4,79 0.5/0.3
MW-3 1/5/2000 137 322 <100 | <1.00 <1.00 { =<1.00 | 165,000 | 219,060 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.27 6.35 4,92 2.4/2.2
MW-3 A/712000 <1,000 264 853 <10,0 <10.0 | =<10.0 | 283,000 | 196,000a NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.27 5.91 5.36 04/0.2
MVWY-3 7/26/2000 | <20,000 585 <200 <200 <200 <200 | 437,000 320,000 NA NA NA NA NA MNA NA 11.27 5.83 5.44 1.9/1.7
MW-3 10/28/2000 | <12,500 441 <125 <125 <125 <425 | 266,000! 308,000 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 11.27 17.51 -6.,24 1.1/1.4
MW-3 173042001 <5,000 555 <50.0 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <50.0 | 248,000 167,00Ca NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA 11.27 11.43 -0.16 2.02.2
MW-3 411772001 <5,000 347 <50.0 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <50.0 | 134,000 133,000 NA MNA NA NA MNA NA NA 11.27 6.57 470 1.31.2
MW-3 719/2001 <20,000 250 <200 <200 <200 <200 NA 170,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA, 11.27 6.12 5.15 1218
MW-3 | 10/23/2001 | <50,000 260 <250 <250 <250 <250 NA 180,000 | <250 <250 <250 | 53,000 NA NA <5,000 11.27 6.25 5.02 22116
MW-3 1/7/2002 <10,000 160 <100 <100 <100 <100 NA 96,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.27 5.29 5.98 NA
MW-3 4/12/2002 | <10,000 BY <100 <100 <100 <100 NA 78,000 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 13.96 5.43 3.53 NA
MW-3 7/10/2002 | <20,000 150 <200 <200 <200 <200 NA 64,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.96 6.33 7.63 NA
MW.3 | 10/15/2002 | <10,000 120 <100 <100 <100 <100 NA 44,000 <100 NA <{00 | 9,100 | <100 <100 NA 13.96 5.95 8.00 NA
MW-3 1/2/2003 NA NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 13.96 5.40 8.56 NA
MW-3 1/29/2003 <2500 96 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 19,000 <25 NA <25 | 14,000| <25 <25 NA 13.96 5.68 8.28 NA
MW-3 4/36/2003 | <25,000 350 <250 <250 <250 <500 NA 14,000 | <1,000 NA <1,000 | 24,000 | <250 <25() NA 13.96 5.34 8.62 NA
MW-3 7/22/2003 <5 000 230¢ <50 <5 <50 <100 NA, 17,000 <200 NA <200 | 21,000 <50 <50 NA 13.96 6.15 7.81 NA
MW-3 10/8/2003 <5,000 150 ¢ <50 <50 <50 <100 NA 14,000 <200 NA <200 | 11,000} <50 <50 NA 13.96 5.98 7.98 NA
MW-3 1/5/2004 <5,000 790 ¢c <50 <50 <50 <100 NA 4700 <200 NA <2006 | 11,000} <50 <50 NA 13.96 545 8.51 NA
MW-3 411212004 | <25,000 270 ¢ <250 <250 <250 <500 NA 23,000 | <1,000 NA <1000 | 12,000 <250 { <250 NA 13.96 5.66 8.30 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
105 5th Street

Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depth to GwW po
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol|{ TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ug/l}y | (ugf) | {ugh) | (ug/) | (ug/Ly | (ugiL) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) ;| (ug/Ly | (ug/l) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (ug/it)| (ugil) | (MSL) {ft.) {(MSL) (ppm)
MW-3 71212004 | <10,000 280 c <100 | <100 <100 <200 NA 18,000 <400 NA <400 | 4,500 120 <100 NA 13.96 5.85 8.11 NA
MW-3 10/8/2004 | <10,000 250 ¢ <100 <100 <100 <200 NA 29,000 <400 NA <400 | 14,000| <100 | <100 “NA 13.86 5.88 5.08 NA
MW-3 1/10/2005 | <10,000 220¢ <100 <100 <100 <200 NA 13,000 <400 NA <400 {17,000]| <100 } <100 NA 13.96 5.20 B.76 NA
MW-3 | 4/15/2005 510 530 ¢ 140 <5.0 | <50 <10 NA 180 <20 NA <20 | 1,600 | <5.0 | <5.0 NA 13.96 5.51 8.45 NA
MW-3 7152005 | <2,500 100 ¢ <25 42 <25 62 NA 3,700 <100 <100 <100 | 5,300 <25 <25 NA 13.96 5,75 8.21 NA
MW-3 | 10/20/2005 | <2,500 250 ¢ <25 <25 <25 <50 NA 2,600 NA NA NA 6,300 NA NA NA 13.96 6.22 7.74 NA
MW-3 1/24/2006 3,050 414 f <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA - 2,150 NA NA NA 5,510 NA NA NA 13.96 5.63 8.33 NA
MW-3 4/14/2006 2,070 762 h <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 1,720 NA NA NA 3,240 NA NA NA 13.96 5.20 8.76 NA
MW-3 7/25/2008 403 332 <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 318 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 1,110 [ <0.500 | <0.500 NA 13.96 5.76 8.20 NA
MW-3 | 10/11/2006 485 620 h | <0.500] <0.500 ] <0.500 | <0.500 NA 269 <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | 552 NA NA NA 13.96 5.90 B.06 NA
MW-3 1/18/2007 47 j <50 h <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 5.9 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 110 NA NA NA 13.96 6.00 7.96 NA
MW-3 4/2/2007 100 ,m 300 h <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <14 NA 140 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 330 NA NA NA 13.96 5.74 8.22 NA
MW-3 | 7/18/2007 611,m 240 h <0.5G | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 52 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 93 NA NA NA 13.96 5.98 7.98 NA
MW-3 | 10/16/2007 671 120 h 045n |. <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 34 <2.0 <20 <2.0 38 NA NA NA 13.96 5.94 8.62 NA
MW-3 1/23/2008 <50 65 hm <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 15 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA 13.96 5.58 8.38 NA
MW-3 4/2/2008 <50 58 h <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 13 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA 13.96 4.71 9.25 NA
MW-3 7/8/2008 <50 290 h <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA 13.96 5.91 8.05 NA
MW-3 10/2/2008 <50 27¢ h <0.50 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 1.6 <2.0 <2.0 <2.6 <10 NA NA NA 13.96 6.10 7.86 NA
Mw4 | 3/23/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 8.21 1.2¢ NA
MW-4 | 4/17/200% <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 ] <0.500 | <2.50 NA NA NA NA . NA NA NA NA 9.50 5.08 4.42 24126
MW4 7/9/2001 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 4.64 4.86 2.011.5
MwW-4 | 10/23/2001 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 7.90 1.60 2.81.8
M4 1/7/2002 <50 64 <(.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.50 5.00 4.50 NA
MwW-4 { 4/12/2002 <50 <50 <0.50 1 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1217 7.49 4.68 NA
MW-4 | 7/10/2002 <50 67 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12,47 4.75 7.42 NA
MW-4 | 10/15/2002 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.17 4.56 7.61 NA
MW-4 1/29/2003 <50 73 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0G.50 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1217 4.34 7.83 NA
MW-4 | 4/30/2003 <50 140 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.17 5.45 6.72 NA
M- 7/22/2003 <50 63 c <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA 3.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12,17 6.46 571 NA
MW-4 10/9/2003 <50 <50 <(.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.17 7.11 5.06 NA
M4 1/6/2004 <50 66 ¢ <0.50 { <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12,17 7.72 4.45 NA
MwWe4 | 4/12/2004 <50 110¢c | <050 | <050 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.17 5.80 6.37 NA
MW-4 71212004 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 { <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA NA 12.17 8.24 5.93 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
105 5th Street
Oakland, CA

MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol; TOC | Water | Elevation| Reading
{ug/L) {ug/l) | {ug/l) | (ugi) (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) {ug/L) | (ugil) | (ug/l) (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ugil) (uglL) (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) {(MSL) {ppm)

MW-4 10/8/2004 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.17 7.17 5.00 NA
MW-4 1/10/2005 <50 55¢ <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12,17 5.55 6.62 NA
MW-4 4/15/2005 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.17 5.89 6.28 NA
MW-4 7115/2005 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 NA NA NA 1217 7.27 4.90 NA
MW-4 | 10/2072005 <50 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <0.50 NA NA NA NA MNA NA NA 1217 7.15 5.02 NA
MW-4 1/24/2006 <50.,0 <108 <(.500 | <0.500 | <6,500 | <0.500 NA <0.500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.17 4.80 7.37 NA
MW-4 4/14/2006 <50.0 127 h <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA <{.500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.17 6.00 6.17 Na
MW-4 712572006 <50.0 129 <0.500 | <0,500 F <0.500 [ <0.500 NA <0500 | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500 | 44.8 NA NA MNA 12.17 7.31 4.36 NA
MW-4 10/11/2008 <50.0 218 h <0500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA <0.500 | <0.500{ <0.500 | <0.506 | <10.0 NA NA NA 12.17 7.65 4.52 NA
MW-4 111972007 <50 <50 h <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 NA NA NA 12.17 4.54 7.683 NA
MW-4 4/2/2007 <50 [ 86 h <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA 12.17 4.43 774 NA
MW-4 7/19/2007 <50 | 53 h <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA 12,17 5.28 6.89 NA
MW-4 | 10/16/2007 <50 | <50 h =<(}.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA, <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA 12.17 6.27 5.90 NA
MW-4 1/23/2008 <501 <50 h <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA 12.17 7.51 4,66 MNA
MW 4/2/2008 <50 <50 h <0,50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA, <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA 12.17 6.74 5.43 NA
MW-4 71812008 <50 <50 h <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA, 12.17 4.87 7.30 NA
MW-4 101212008 <50 <50 h <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA <1.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA 1217 5.80 6.37 NA
MW-5 3/29/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA  NA 14,78 5.86 8.92 NA
MW-5 4/12/2002 1,600 <50} 25 3.5 44 110 NA 570 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1478 5.96 B.82 NA
MW-5 7/10/2002 930 <400 36 <2.0 93 8.8 NA 630 NA NA NA NA NA NA MNA 14.78 6.57 B.21 NA
MW-5 10/15/2002 200 90 9.9 <0.50 19 5.5 NA 180 NA NA NA NA MNA NA MNA 14.78 6.17 B.61 NA
MW-5 1/29/2003 120 85 6.0 <0,50 2.9 2.6 NA 220 NA . NA NA NA NA NA NA 14,78 5.85 8.93 NA
MW-5 4/30/2003 <250 160 55 <2.5 7.2 7.7 NA 250 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.78 5.53 8.25 NA
MW-5 7i22/2003 520 ~180 ¢ 63 <5.0 41 14 NA 310 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.78 6.45 8.33 NA
MW.S | 10/8/2003 160 86 ¢ 3.2 <1.0 7.0 3.9 NA 250 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.78 6.54 8.24 NA
MW-5 1/5/2004 290 95 ¢ 11 <2.5 8.5 <5.0 NA 380 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.78 5.90 8.88 NA
MW-5 471212004 280 54 ¢ 9.0 <2.5 12 <5.0 NA 400 NA MNA NA NA NA NA NA 14.78 6.19 8.59 NA
MW-5 7212004 660 280¢c 34 3.6 42 17 NA 550 <10 <10 <10 400 NA NA NA 14,78 6.33 8.45 NA
MW-5 10/8/2004 <250 61d <2.5 <2.5 2.6 <5§.0 NA 260 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.78 6.32 8.48 NA
MW-5 1/10/20056 <100 110 d 2.7 <1.0 6.0 <2.0 NA 240 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.78 5,65 9.13 NA
MW-5 4/15/2005 160 116 d 7.8 <0.50 15 2.5 NA 160 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.78 5.95 8.83 NA
MW-5 7/15/2005 <50 63d 3.8 <0.50 3.4 <1.0 NA 99 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 120 NA NA NA 14.78 6.31 8.47 MNA
MW-5 | 10/20/2005 160 120 ¢ 5.1 <0.50 17 1.4 NA, 79 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14.78 6.66 8.12 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Sheil-branded Service Station

105 5th Street
Qakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
{ug/L) {ug/t) | (ugfl) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ugd) | (ug/l) | (ugil) i (ugil) | (ug/l) | {ug/L); (ug/L) [ (ug/l)| (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ppm)

MW-5 1/24/2006 <50.0 <105 0.840 { <0.500] 3.53 | <0.500 NA 45.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 14,78 6.10 8.68 NA
MW-5 4/14/2008 <50.0 88.2h 3.00 | <0.560 2,70 <0500 NA 45.8 NA NA, NA 24.6 NA NA NA 14.78 5.B63 9.15 NA
MW-5 712512006 59.2 109 1.20 | <0500 3.48 | <0.500 NA 37.2 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 54.2 NA NA, NA 14.78 5.22 B.56 NA
MW.5 | 10/11/2006 146 172 h 4.69 | <0.500 12.6 =(}.500 NA 26.2 <0500 | <0500 [ <0500} 227 NA NA NA 14,78 6.41 8.37 NA
MW-5 1/19/2007 120 <50 h 3.5 <0.50 28 <1.0 NA 28 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 13 NA NA NA 14,78 6.45 8.33 NA
MW-5 47212007 1801 270 h 4.3 <1.0 8.5 0.49n NA 23 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 22 NA NA NA 14.78 6.28 8.50 NA
MW-5 7M19/2007 94 | 62 h 0.87 <1.0 1.8 <1.0 NA 12 <2.0 <20 <20 6.8 n NA NA NA 14.78 B.45 8.33 NA
MW-5 10/16/2007 <501 <50 h 0.22n <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 11 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA 14.78 6.46 8.32 NA
MW-5 1/23/2008 B7 | <50 h 1.4 <1.0 4.0 <1.0 NA 15 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA 14.78 6.15 8.63 NA
MW-5 4/2/2008 00 <50 h 5.1 <1.0 1.2 <1.0 NA 12 =<2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA 14.78 6.29 8.49 NA
- MW-5 7/8/2008 <50 <50 h <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 10 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA 14.78 6.53 B.25 NA
MW-5 10/2/2008 220 74 h 2.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 16 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <10 NA NA NA 14.78 6.60 8.18 NA
MW-6 9/25/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.91 5.50 7.41 NA
MW-6 10/15/2002 <500 72 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5,0 NA 2,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.91 5.45 7.46 NA
MW-6 1/29/2003 <250 350 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 NA 1,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.91 5.20) 7.71 NA,
MW-6 4/30/2003 <2,500 220 <25 <25 <25 <560 NA 5,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.91 5.11 7.80 NA
MW-6 7122/2003 <500 <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <10 NA 1,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.91 5.46 7.45 NA
MW-6 104972003 | <1,000 <50 <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 3,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.91 5.51 7.40 NA
MW-6 1/5/2004 <2,500 T8¢ <25 <25 <25 <50 NA 3,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.91 5.11 7.80 NA
MW-6 411272004 <2,500 <50 <25 <25 <25 <50 MNA, 4,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.91 5.30 7.61 NA
MW.6 7/2/12004 <2.,500 <50 <25 <25 <25 <50 NA 2,900 <100 <100 <100 <250 NA NA NA 12.91 5.36 7.55 NA
MW-6 10/68/2004 | <2500 <50 <25 <25 <25 <50 NA 3,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.91 5.43 7.48 NA
MW-6 17102005 <1,000 <50 <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 2,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.91 5.00 7.91 NA
MW-6 4/15/2005 210 100 d ik <0.50 19 34 NA 180 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.91 5.29 7.62 NA
MW-6 7/15/2005 <1,000 <50 <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 1,200 <20 <40 =40 <100 NA NA NA 12.91 5.47 7.44 NA
MW-6 [ 10/20/2005 | <1,000 <50 <10 <10 <10 <20 NA 1,800 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.91 5.65 7.26 NA
MW-6 1/24/2006 1,690 <111 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 1,270 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.91 5.27 7.64 NA
MW-6 4/14/2006 1,200 <50.0h | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 1,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12,91 4.93 7.98 NA
MW-6 7125/2006 | <50.0 <04.3 <0.500 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA 9216 <0.500 | «0.500 | <0.500 | <10.0 NA NA NA 12.91 5.38 7.53 NA
MW-6 10/11/2006 785 54.8h <0.500{ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 NA B73 <0.500 { <0.500 | <(G.500 | <10.0 NA NA NA 12.91 552 7.39 NA
MW-6 111912007 600 K <50 h <5.0 <50 <5.0 <10 NA 820 <10 <10 <{0 <100 NA NA NA 12.91 543 7.48 NA
MW-6 41272007 240 [,m 110 h <{().50 <1.0 <1.0 =1.0 NA, 1,200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 68 NA NA NA 12.91 5.34 7.57 NA
MW-6 7/19/2007 | 570 1,m <50 h <0.50 <1.0 =<1.0 <1.0 NA 900 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 93 NA NA NA 12.91 5.40 7.51 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
4105 5th Street

Oakiand, CA
MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depthto| GW Do
WellID| Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol | TOC | Water |Elevation | Reading
(ug/) | (ug/h) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ug/t) | (ug/) | (ug/ly | (ug/l)  (ugil) | (ug/k) | (ugh)| (ugt) |(ugil)| (ugi) | (MSL)| (i) (MSL) | (ppm)

mMw-6 | 10716/2007 | 340tm | <50n | 13n | <50 | <50 | <50 NA 980 <10 | <10 | <10 | <50 | NA | NA NA 12.91 5.38 7.53 NA
MW-6 | 1/23/2008 | <501 <50h | <50 | <10 | <10 | <10 NA 1300 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <t00 | NA | NA NA 12.91 5.10 7.81 NA
mw-e | 422008 | 1000 | <soh | <50 ] <10 | <10 | <10 NA 820 <20 | <20} <20 | 150 [ NA | NA NA 12.91 5.40 7.51 NA
MW-6 | 7/8/2008 780 | <50h | <50 { <10 | <i0 [ <10 NA 680 <20 | <20 | <20 | <100 | NA | NA NA 12.91 5.49 7.42 NA
MW-6 | 10/2/2008 | 1,200 | <50h | <60 | <i0 | <10 | <10 NA 740 <20 | <20 | <20 | <100 | NA | NA NA 12.91 5.58 7.33 NA
T-1 1712002 | <20,000 | 2,600 310 | <200 | <200 | <200 NA 92,000 | NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA 4.86 NA NA
T-1 4/12/2002 | <5,000 | 1,000 230 | <50 | <50 | <50 NA 57,000 | NA NA - | NA NA NA | NA NA NA 5.05 NA NA
T-1 7/10/2002 | <20,000 | 3,700 260 | <200 | <200 | <200 NA 89,000 | NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA 5.84 NA NA
T-1 [ 10msi2002 | <5000 | 2100 150 62 <50 75 NA | 29,000 | mNA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA 5.77 NA NA
T-1 1/2/2003 NA NA 15 | <050 | <050 | <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA 5.10 NA NA
T-1 1/29/2003 | 1,300 1,200 67 65 | <20 | 52 NA 820 NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA 5.49 NA NA
T-1 4/30/2003 360 1,000 45 0.50 <(.50 2.3 NA 89 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4.91 NA NA
T-1 7/22/2003 | 1,200 940 ¢ 170 | 4.8 | <25 18 NA 150 NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA 5.70 NA NA
T-1 10/9/2003 | 700 380 ¢ 32 20 | <10 | 98 NA 140 NA NA NA NA | Na | NA NA NA 5.79 NA NA
71 1/5/2004 450 790 ¢ 24 2.1 <10 | 32 NA 29 NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA 5.16 NA NA
T-1 | 4122004 | 210 530 ¢ 64 | <1.0 | <10 | <20 NA 9.0 NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA 5.40 NA NA
T-1 7/2/2004 | 1400 | 2800¢ | 160 | 300 8.7 180 NA 28 NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA 5.62 NA NA
T-1 10/8/2004 | 1,800 | 1,100¢c [ 3g0 68 5.6 330 NA 59 NA NA NA NA | NA | NA NA NA 5.67 NA NA
T-1 1Hor2005 | 3000 | t3c0c [ 480 | 150 30 270 NA 52 NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA 4.92 NA NA
T-1 4/15/2005 | 1,700 | 11006 | 93 2.9 3.3 8.3 NA 26 NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA 5,22 NA NA
T-1 7118/2005 | 490 430 ¢ 1.7 13 | <050 | 24 NA 9.7 NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA 555 NA NA
T-1 | 10/20/2005 | 300 e 770¢ | <050 | <050 | <050 | 1.3 NA 11 NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA | 1385 | 6.18 7.69 NA
T-1 1/24/2008 | <500 | 26107 | <0.500] <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | NA 18.5 NA NA NA NA | NA | NA NA 13.85 | 545 8.40 NA
T-1 411472006 | <50.0 | 2550h | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | WNA 5.29 NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA 13.85 | 5.1 8.74 NA
T-1 7/25/2006 | <50.0 544 | <0.500{ <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | NA 9.73 NA NA NA | 248 | NA | NA NA 1385 | 5.53 8.32 NA
T-1 10/11/2006 <50.0 1,540 h | <0.500 | <0.500 [ <0.500 | <0.500 NA 4.28 1.22 1.93 2.30 91.6 NA NA, NA 13.85 5.65 §.20 NA
T-1 11972007 | <50 83h | <050 | <0.50 { <050 | <10 NA 058 | <10 | <10 | «1.0 | 60j | NA | NA NA ! 1385] 577 8.08 NA
T-1 4/2/2007 791 680h | <050 | <10 | <10 | <10 NA 2.2 <20 | <20 | <20 | 51 NA | NA NA 13.85 | 551 8.34 NA
T-1 719/2007 | <501 330h | <050 | <to | <10 | <10 NA 2.9 <20 | <20 | <20 | 34 NA | NA NA 1385 | 567 8.18 NA
T-1 10/16/2007 65 1- 230 h <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 2.5 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 21 NA NA NA 13.85 6.34 7.51 MNA
T-1 1232008 | <501 [ 140hm | <050 | <10 | <10 | <10 NA 2.0 <20 | <20 | <20 { <t0 | NA | NA NA | 1385 ] 531 8.54 NA
T-1 4/2/2008 <50 | 170hm { <050 | <10 | <1.0 | <10 NA <10 <20 | <20 | <20 | <0 | Na [ NA NA 1385 | 5.48 8.37 NA
T-1 7/8/2008 <50 310h | <050 [ <10 [ <10 | <10 NA 2.9 <20 | w20 | <20 ] <10 | NA | NA NA 1385 | 6.03 7.82 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

105 5th Street
Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE 1,2- Depthto| GW DO
Well ID| Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol, TOC | Water |Elevation | Reading
(ugll) | (ugi) !(ug/l) (ugll) | {ugl)  (ug/l) (ugl) | {ug/L) | (ug/)| (ug/L) (ug/l)  (ug/L)| (ugh) |(ugll){ (ug/l) | (MSL)| _(ft) (MSL) | (ppm)
[T 71 | toizrz008 | 1,000 | 380h | 36 | 76 | 68 | 222 | NA | 35 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 28 | NA | NA | NA [1385] 590 | 795 [ NA |
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gaseiine by EPA Method 8260B; prior to July 9, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
TEPH = Total pefroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to July 9, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl fertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyi ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE = Ethyi tertiary butyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Teitiary amy! methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 82608

1,2-DCA = 1 2-dichloroethane, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

EDB = 1,2-dibromomethane or ethlyene dibromide, analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissoived Oxygen

ug/L = Parts per billion

ppm = Parts per million

MSL = Mean sea level-

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

n/n = Pre-purge/Post-purge

Page 8




~ WELL CONCENTRATIONS
_ Shell-branded Service Station

105 S5th Street
Oalkdand, CA ;
. T . MTBE | MTBE | - 1,2- ~ [Depthto] GW Do
WelliD| Date |TPPH | TEPH | B | T | E | X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE 'ETBE |TAME| TBA | DCA | EDB | Ethanol| TOC |' Water |Esvation Reading
i | o) | o) | (o) | el | (o (gl | (o) | (ugh) | (ugly) | (ug/) [ (ugh) | (gt} | (g [ g, (ugh) (S| () | (MSL) | (ppm)

Notes:
a = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding fime.
b = Result was generated out of hold fme. -
o= Hydmcarbon does not match pattein of laboratory’s standard,
d= Hydmszrbon reparted is-in the early Diesel range and does not match the Isboratory's Dlese[ standard.
e= Quanttly of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasolme
~ f=TPH pattem is d'laractenshcnf diesel fuel.
g= = TPH pattern is characteristic of gasoline. )
h = TEPH with Sifica Gel clean-up o o
“i = Analyte reporied with falling QC due to insufficient sample and hold time requnremems

© . j='Estmated value. Analyte detected ata level Iess than the Reporting Limit (RL) and greater than or equal to the Method Detection leut (MDL) The userof f.hns data should be aware o that this ‘

: data is of fimited reliability.
k= Hydmcarbon Tresult paﬂ!y due 1o individual peak(s} in quantitation range
| = Analyzed by EPA Mathod 80158 (M.
m = The sample chromatographic pattem for TPH do% not match the chmmamgraphuc paﬂem of the specfﬁed smndard Quantitation ofthe unlmawn hydrowrbon(s) in the samp[e was
“ based upon the specrﬁed standard.
~.on= Analyhe was detected at & concentraion below the reportmg limit and above the laboratery method datectwn limit. Reported value is estlrnaled
Ethanol anafyzed by EPA Method 82608. . -
Top of casing for well MW-4-provided by Cambna Environmentat Technology, Inc.
- Wells MW-4 through MWN-S sunreyed April 12, 2002 by Virgil Chavez |.and Surveying of Vallejo; CA
" . .Site survayed September 26, 2002 by Virgil Chavez L.and Surveymg of Valle_qo CA.
- Well T-1 surveyed on Septermber 27, 2005, Sunrey data provnded by Cambria Envxmnmental
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Cambria Environmenta} Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Strest, Sulie A

- Emaryville, CA 94808

Telephone; 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

CLIENT'NAME  __ Etuiva Services LLC
JOB/SITE NAME oal]06
LOCATION 4108 Fifth Street, Oskland, Callfornia

PROJECT NUMBER___244-0472

DRILLER —Greqg Drilling
DRILLING METHOD___ Hollow-stem auger
BORING DIAMETER___ 10" _

LOGGED BY T. Buggle

BORING/WELL LOG
BORING/WELL NAME __MW-1
DRILLING STARTED  __14-May-69

DRILLING COMPLETED,__{4-May-80 -

' WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)_NA

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 45.49' f above sl -

BCREENED INTERVALS __4t0241bg
DEPTH TO WATER (First Encotntered) 15.8 fbgNA

WELL LOG (PID) THOCAMENVDCASONCMA, SHELLYOAKLAND 165 FIFTHEINTIOAKIOS.GPJ DEFAULT.GOT 112108

REVIEWED BY Darryk Atalde DEPTH TO WATER (Statlc) NA !
REMARKS Hand augered to 6' bas.
g zE 815z 9|8, o : 5@
& |83 E gl 2 |z8 LITHOLOGIC PESCRIPTION WELL DIAGRAM
o |d & alp-
e |78 S |o : 8
] SAND, (SANDY, brown; soft; 6% siff, 80% sand, 6%
gravel; low plasticlty; high estimated permeabllity. Portland Typis
Il -
Bentonlte Seal
. & Manterey
z 24' - 5% sllt, 95% sand. _ =i L
o 8| wwa@ss
24" - 5% clay, 5% slt, 80% eand.
1
e [
3.5 2 | hwa @08
i @ 14" - color brown, orange, rust :': =N 3'6'1‘3.,";3,0&“
' . =] Schedule 40
NA | e @tes, Z = pve
7 =
10 =
0 2| ywa guos =R
T e %_
0 MW} @208 o I et e e e e e e e e | 25,

. - Bottom of
Borlng'@ 25.6
fbg

PAGE 1 OF 1
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CLIENT NAME

LOGATION
PROJEGT NUMBER__244-0472
DRILLER

DRILLING METHOD ___Hollow-atem augsy

Cambrla Environmental Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollls Street, Suita A
Emoeryville, CA 84608
Telophone: 510-420-0700
Fax 510-420-9170

Equive Seryioes 110
JOB/SITE NAME cak105

BORINGMWELL NAME __ MW-2

BORING/WELL LOG

105 Flfth Street, Oakland, California

DRILLING STARTED 14-4ay-00

DRILLING COMPLETED__14-Mav-90

——Grega Priling

BORING DIAMETER___10"

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)_NA

SCREENED INTERVALS __ 410 24 by

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION 13021 abova msi

LOGGED BY T. Buggle DEPTH TO WATER {First Encountered)__14.0 fogNA ¥
REVIEWED BY Darryk Alalde DEPTH TO WATER {Statlc) NA !
- REMARKS . Hend augered to § bns.
- =} .o =B
g El u | Eg| 4 |E Qf
£ B3l 9|58 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E WELL DIAGRAM
a Q =l T (o]
a © ! o
ASPHLAY . 0.8
- %;r_aﬂ],] (ML); black; soft; 80% silt, 40% sand; fow < Parland Type
L plasilicity; high estimated parmeabllity. 1]
T Bantonlle Seal
S |t Monterey
. L ML il Sand#3
4 == 0
402 o | wwzans 5]
"ﬂn%m_ D {P}; grey-biack; soft; molst, 30% alli, 70% |
sand; high plasiticity; high estimated permaablllty
) ‘
L]
279 . WN2 @163
AN (SP), brown, rush, grey; soi wely T ] =
sand: low plasiiicity; high astimated parrnaablllly oo ==
i o] o 4tdiam,,
: S gt S
. ™ e - aduie
134 MW3 g1es _-'.", :..... PVC
. | ] ...:,'_ -:.:..:
] » .' ’...-
94 | ® |wweensfil20 M=
s I 225 [E
L P Siity SAND (ML); brown, rust; soft; wet; 5% clay, 15% JobEet
Pliq et B0% sand; low plasiticlty; high ‘aalimatad permeabifity, " b
2 - 4 6M ?-; e
RS
12 3 |wwzonofll~2 B e e i 25.5
) Bottom of
Boring @ 255
Thy

WELL LOG{PID) WIOCAMENVDOVSONOMASHELLIOAKLAND 105 EIFTHGINTICAKI0S.GP) DEFALRT.GOT 11/21/08
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_CLIENT NAME

Cambria Environmental Technology, Ine. -
5900 Hollls Strest, Sulte A

Emeryvillo, CA 04608

Telephone: §10-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

Equiva Servlges LLG
JOB/SITE NAME oakilb

LOGATION 106 Fifth Street, Oakland, Callfornla
PROJECT NUMBER___244-0472

DRILLER Grago Drilling
DRILLING METHOD_.__Holiow-stem auger {Limited Ascess Rig) .

BORING/WELL LOG

BORING/WELL NAME __MW-3
DRILLING STARTED  _14-May-39 _
DRILLING COMPLETED__14-May-89
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE {YIELD) NA

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION. . ___14.46' fi'sbove ma!

WELI.I.&':‘:(PID) WIOCAMENVDCISONOMASHELINDAKLAND 105 FIFTHISINTVOAKI0S.GP) DEFAULT.GOT 112106

BORING DJAMETER___10" GCREENED INT'ERVALS Sto25ibg .
LOGGED BY T. Buggle DEPTH TO WATER (Flrst Encountared)_ 12.5fogNA M
REVIEWED BY Daryk Atalda ‘ PEPTH TO WAYER (Statlc) NA ¥
‘REMARKS Hand sugerad to 5' bas. :
E =8| & a |8 58 |
é: _ gl g |z8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIFTION E WELL DIAGRAM
g =8 &~ 5 | g
R ASPHALT 08
- - 5] Shily SAND (SM); biack, soft; molst; 505 sit, T0% sand;
| ] plasiticlty; high estimeted permeabllity. ;lt':rlland Type
[ Bentorite Seal
o ot Ll Monterey
A — 58— '_ -, Sand #3
A Y e
28.7 NA MW-3 @85 = ._'.' “ :j 2
S L % F e s R
L (8P); brown rust, sofi; molal; 5% silt, 95% eand; N i
low plesiticity; high estimated permeabllity. o=
| 10 ‘
TN Al R
714 MA T gt h i ==l
| ¥ R
- S
A 15~ , : " ' . - 4"-dlam.,
g @ 15' - brown, grey, rust; soft-meadium; wet, = 0.010” Siotted
NA b awas gias) 1 sp LB ] Scheduls 40
] S pve
J q 17.5.- brown, grey, rust: medium: wet; 10% clay,10% g
gill, 80% sand; medium-high estimated permeablity,
A 20— Sy =3
WA R == I
B7.1 WA 1 wns gu1s E o == P
[V ':.:". .- '
S HA 1 =
214 NA Twceoll o | e e e e et e et 250 i
: =7 Battom of
1 Boring @ 25
ibg
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Cambria Environmantal Technology, inc,
5800 Hollia Street, Suita A ]
Emeryville, CA 84608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

C

Equiva Services LLC

CLIENT NAME
JOBISIVE NAME  __ 0aki05
LOCATION

105 Fifth Strost, Oskiand, Gallfornla
PROJECT NUMBER ___ 244.0472 -

DRILLER Gragg Drilling

DPRILLING METHOD___ Hollow-aten augst
BORING DIAMETER,___@"

BORING/WELL LOG
BORING/WELL NAME __ MW-4
DRILLING STARTED  __12-Fgb-01
DRILLING COMPLETED._12-Fgh-11

WELL BEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)_NA
GROUND S8URFAGE ELEVATION ___12.31' ft above mal

SCREENED INTERVALS __101025 jba _
LOGGED BY §.Couch . DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountared)_10.0 g (12-Feb-01) ¥
REVIEWED BY .S, Bork, RG# 5828 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) _NA h 4
REMARKS Hand augared to 5',
a , 3 |
E|zE| u <l 9 |2l GE
a 5 g g gg LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E E WELL DIAGRAM
T '°§ 81 o |é S
. 05 NG
_— FILE; trown; damp; 10% Sil, G0% fine (o madiim *T ¥
X gralned sand, \?
B | et \‘\\/;
L \4: Portiand Type
& % 1
= L ; } \4‘
|} 19 5.0 §./
b4 80 %%Q(SP ; black: damp; 10% alif, 80% fine grained R 4
i sand; no plasticlly, NG
- Bentonlte Seal
1 w4 1ol Monte
P . _ . w00 P[] senataz
Ladhin) §_Il¥%ﬁﬂp(8m!);-da* reddlsh brown; moist; 25% alit, Bt R
R 5% fine grained sand; oxidatian; low plasticity,
- ' ‘ 160 |-
M 180 " Fluglrsj%g(s_c); graylsh brown; wet; 20% clay, 80% ]
- ine gralned sand; low to medium plasticily.
- 1a 2 dlam.,
- w 0.020" Slotted
-] Bohadule 40
A X PVC
S A 200 ('
B4 200 Slity SAND{SM); grey; saturated; 5% clay, 15% sill,
80% fina grained sand; low plastiolty.
______________________ N Y 3 5= R
- s
oring
-Thg

;hﬂ.l.l.m {PID} WIDCAMENVDCASONCMASHELLVOAKLAND 105 FFTHGIN TOAR0S, 5GP DEFAULT.GDT 1421006
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Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-0170 .

@ Camiria Enyironmeniel Tochralogy, o, BORING/WELL LOG

CUENTNAME  __Eoulva Services|1C ' BORING/WELL NAME __MW-§ '
JOBISITE NAME omk105 . . DRILLING S8TARTED _08-Mar.02
LOCATION 105 Fifth Street, Oakland, Californla DRILLING GOMPLETED__08-May-02
PROJECT NUMBER___244-0472 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) 29-Mar02
DRILLER —Cregg Drjlling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION. 1605 ftabovamsl
DRILLING msmonw ‘ ‘
BORING BIAMETER__ 4" L SCREENED INTERVALS _ 4to241bg
LOGGED BY 5. Couch DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountaered) _10.0 fbg (08-Mar-02) x
REVIEWED BY, D, Lundauist, PE ‘ DEPTH TO WATER {Static) 696 o (12-80r02) ¥ b
REMARKS ered to 6 thy. tocated approximately 50 the UST compt :

— a o

g %E w | 48 ) o E &

€1 & E gl 9 g 8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION BE | WELLDIAGRAM
o |#o 2 o 2 e ‘
E 1 O () 8 g

Portland Type :
Il Cemont B
Bantorite Seal =

— AT o5
] s ; biaok; soft; damm,; fine sand; )

siong cdr; no plastiolly,

':.-,'- % Monterey

.;] Sand#2i2

450 @ S fbg- greenish bleck; damp; 15% sit, 85% fine sand; R=

strong odor; no plasticity. h 4 P = 2

WS- 100 g"mﬁ% SM); grayl h b % w100 LLE

o  graylsh brown; wet; 20% silt, B0 fine R == R

sand; {ow plasticlty. y

S g,
. T 6.010" Stotted

WS 154 9

@ 18 fbg- reddish brown; wal; 5% clay, 20% sii, 75% fine i

;] Schedule 40
sand odor; kow plasticlly. PVC

e i

@ 20fbg- reddish dark brown, - =
o 205 . @ 23.5 fog. stiF; 20% slt, BO% sand; weathered. leao [
\.aa_ntiatenr?&.aamu;.a,_. _____ T | Bottom of

Boting @24 -
fog

WELL LOG (PID) WIOCAMENVDCISONOMA SHELLYOAKLAND 105 FIFTHYGINTVOAXI0S. GPJ DEFABLT.GOT 112106
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Cambria Environmantal Technology, Inc. ‘
5300 Hollie Straet, Sulte A. ' BORING/WELL LOG
Emeryvilla, CA 94808 : ' ) :
Telephona: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-2170
GLIENT NAME Equiva Servioss LLG __ HORINGMWELL NAME __SB.1. '
JOB/SITE NAME __ 0ak106 : __ DRILLING STARTED  __23-Jul.08
LOCATION ' 8 and, Callfo : DRILLING COMPLETED__ 23-Ju}-88
PROJECT NUMBER__ 244.0472 . WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
* DRILLER Grega Driling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION _ NotSuveyed =
DRILUNG METHOD . TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA ‘
BORING DIAMETER_ — .. SCREENEDINTERVAL ___ NA : "
LOGGED BY __C.Empedooies e DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _8.0 Y "
REVIEWED BY, . DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Y i
REMARKS B 1t north of norhern dispenser,
=
‘ E gE il Bl 4 |Ee i §§ .
2 E 2 3 1%g LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION I WELL DIAGRAM
¢ |9 § [5ke| ¢ :
K ; g S lo Qi
[~]
ASPHALY
i los
R
4]
Is.0
Silty & {SM); brown; medium dense; moist; 8%
aY, slil, 80% olay; high vatimated permeabliily.
¥ ) . Watar
, ancountered @
6n.
- i 10.0
denas, 5% elay. 20% slit, 76% sand.
R .'_, ~:_: . . 1.0 ‘
! ’ v > gngomg
oring
11
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Ino. ) ‘ '
5900 Hollis Strest, Sulte A ) BORING/WELL LOG
Emaryvills, CA 94808
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-0170
CLIENT NAME uiva Services LLC _ BORING/WELL NAME _ 5B.2
JOB/SITE NAME ouk105 DRILLING STARTED __23-ni-B8
LOGATION 05 Flith Strest, Oaklard, Calfosnla DRILLING COMPLETED__23-Jut-08
PROJECT NUMBER___244-0472 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELR)_NA
DRILLER Gragp Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION __Not Surveved —
DRILLING METHOD ' . TOP OF GASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER___ : : . SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY C. Empedocles e DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountergd) 8.0 1t E_
REVIEWED BY, , i DEPTH TO WATER (Btatic) NA .
REMARKS & ft north of western digpanser. ;
= (2] N o _§! .
E |zE 3 4|3 8
£ o |Z8 UTHOLOGIC DESCRIFTION WELL DIAGRAM.
o |dg gl 4 g~ %E
=8 (4]
ASPHALY
0.5
' ‘ |50
%QA@ SM); dark brown; medium dense; molst;
6% clay, 26% sllt, 70% medium grained sand; high
estimated parmeabillty. -
¥| Waier
" encounterad @
8t
10.0
wat,
| FEE . 1o RPN
| | et
/]
BTt bt
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Cambrla Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Straet, Suite A

Emeryvlie, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

®

CLIENY NAME Equiva Services LLC
JOBISITE NAME apl0s

LOCATION 108 Fifth Strest, Oskland, Callfcrnla
PROJECT NUMBER___ 244.0472.

BORING/WELL LOG

]

BORINGAWELL NAME __SB-3
DRILLING STARYED __23-Jl-68
DRILLING COMPLETED__23-Jul-8B
WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD} NA

DRILLER Greqg Driling GROUND SURFACE ELEVAYTION __Not Surveyed
BRILLING METHOD. TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER __ . SCREENED INTERVAL - NA
LOGGED BY G Emgsdoclaa DEPTHTO WATER (Firat Encounterod) 901t g
REVIEWED BY DEPTH TO WATER (Statls) NA Y
REMARKS 5 | of northeast dispenesr,
= =) R t—-“
E gg- w |5 Esl 98, gﬁ
& g 2 9 Eo UTHOLOGIG DESCRIPTION Sx | WELLDIAGRAM
o &g 3 We! @ 18- &E
a (& O
- o
ASPHALT J
N 0.5
5.0
{SM); dark brown with green; madium
dense; molst; & elay. 20% siit, 76! sand' high estimated
penmeability.
¥ Waler
encountered
oft
10.0
fight brown with green; wet.
L. 12,0 )
Bottam of
Boring @
2%




- Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollls Streat, Suite A BORINGIW ELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 946808
Telophone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-8170
CLENTNAME  __ Equiva Senvices LLC BORING/WELL NAME __SB-4 '
JOB/SITE NAME onk105 . DRILLING STARTED __ 23-Jul-08
LOCATION 105 8 Qekiand, C i DRILLING COMPLETED__23-Jul-88
PROJECT NUMBER___244-0472 : WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE {YIELD) NA
DRILLER Greqn Delling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION _NQ!_MQ,______
DRILLING METHOD TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER : _ SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY C. Empadoclos " DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 9.0ft .Z
REVIEWED BY DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA ¥y )
REMARKS 5K east of sputhern dig
£ g 2 e E'.a- u % . §%
g E:, 2 § LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION g WELL DIAGRAM
o [ag Bae| 213
& . 2 lo
X N . [w)
- ASPHALT . '
- : 0.5
Silly SAND ( kb 5% clay, 20% sl 5
SAN SM) da rown; mﬂlslc ay, § ry
To% send, 5% graval; high asimated parmenbiily.
. ¥ Water
sncountered @
10.0
brown; wet.
12,0 B
g
oring
121
wsETor




' Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. .
6000 Hallia Siroet, Sulte A BORING/WELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608 )
Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 6510-420-9170

CLIENT NANE Equiva Servjoas LLC . BORING/WELL NAME 8B-56
JOBISITE NAME cak108 , DRILLING STARTED  __23-Jyl-98
LOCATION 108 Fifth Strest, Qakland, Callforia DRILLING COMPLETED__23-Jul-08
PROJECT NUMBER___ 2440472 i : WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE {YIELD)_NA
DRR.LER —Grapg Dillling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION ___Not Surveyad ‘
DRILLING METHOD TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER : ’ i SCREENED INTERVAL NA .
LOGGED BY C. Empedocles ‘ DEPTH TO WATER (Firat Encounterady 8.0 hv4
REVIEWED BY DEPTH TO WATER {Static} NA ¥
RENMARKS _5 ft south of sputhem dispensar, -
= =] o . ﬁ’ -
& |32 B &g - H
- o & g gg LITHOLOGIC DESCRIFTION £
a m g . anE : ok
o (&) - [0] . 8
B
ASPHALT N
0.5
':. :‘l‘- /
W
sm ERT
= - i h
e 5 — ok R S ) 15.0
E NS ﬁ%;mu% SMZ; dark brown; medium dense; molst;
<11 8% clay, 20% slit, 70% sand, 6% gravel; high estimated
AN permeabliity,
sm el
= 35 ¥ Water
1 envountered @
Bt
10— ZaR : ' 100 KA
B - s brown; wet; 5% clay, 16% slit, 80% medium grelned sand.
’ iy :
- 1M EF
ol
P I ‘ 12.0-
: goigom g
. Boring
121t 9
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®

CLIENT NAME

Cambria Envuronmentaf Technology, Inc.
5800 Hollls Streat, Suite A

Emaryvilla, CA 94808
Telephone: .510-420-0700
Fax; 510-420-8170

JOB/SITE NAME oak108

Equiva Servites E1C

BORINGAVELL NAME __ 5B-8

BORING/WELL LOG

DRILLING STARTED __12-Feb-01.

NA

LOGATION Straet, Oa ia DRILLING COMPLETED_ _{2-Feb-01
PROJECT NUMBER__244.0472 ‘ WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)}
DRILLER - Grega Drilling

DRILLING METHOD___ Hydraulic push

BORING DIAMETER __ 2"

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA

GROUND S8URFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed

SCREENED INTERVAL . NA

LOGGED BY 5. Couch DEPTH TO WATER {First Encountered)_10.0ft(12-Fsbo1) - ¥
REVIEWED BY S, Bork, RGH 5626 DEPTH TO WATER (8tatlo} NA_
I_%EMARKS ‘ Heand augered to &',
- o
(38| u |HEwml 9Bl - H |
S (95 E gl 9 g LITHOLOGIG DESCRIPTION E WELL DIAGRAM
g |®8 § S€| 3 2k
o o]
. 0,3
e - s dark brown; damp; 20% slit, 80% fine lo medium
B i % grained sand; low plasticity,
n B ey
- - ‘E E
i - 5 - .. ) 8.0
SB.g-5,0 %D(SP); reddish brown; damof 10%:; s\l! 90% fine to
k medium grained sand; no plasficlty.
RS
se-6-100 10 Sty SAND(SM); b 158, 25% o, 6% 1 100
-B+10. gglP i mwn.mos~ Py ne
g—-— g grelne: d; Iow plasticity.
BREE Portand Type
s8-6-150 15 Clavay AucP(sc) b ¥; 20% olay, B0% fi 104
; brown; wel By, ne s
g e grainad sand; iow fo medium plasticily. '
ss-0-200 2] SC @ 20 g - reyleh brovw;seturated; 26% ciay, 0% sit,
- BS% fine gralnad gand.
S S YO SN /. # .7, IO S 25.0 2
26 gghhmg
n
256 o




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ' \
@ 5900 Holla Stroet, Sullo A BORING/WELL LOG
Emeryvills, CA 84808

Telaphone; 510-420-0700 -
Fa: 510-420-9170

CLIENTNAME  __Eoulya Services LLC - BORINGAWWELL NAME __ SB.7

JOB/SITE NAME paki05 DRILLING STARTED __12-Feb.01
LOCATION 105 Fifih Slyeat, Oakland, Califomia DRILLING COMPLETED _12-Feb-01
PROJECT NUMBER__ 244-0472 ‘ . WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Greqn D : GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION _NotSuveyed
DRILLING METHOD___Hydraulic push _ TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER __ 2 . ‘ SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY .. 8. Couch DEPTH TO WATER (First Encounterod) ,_10.0 # (12-Feb-01) Y
REVIEWED-BY______ 8. Bork, RGH F626 DEPTH TO WATER (Statlo) __NA y
REMARKS ___ __ _ Hand sugeredto 5"
E (28 u |gEsl 4|8 B
£ |82 : E EB’ b gg LITHOLOGIC DESCRIETION Ex WELL DIAGRAM
g |P8| g o€l 3 8E
i — =]
~10.3

. , s brown; damp; 20% shi, 30% ine to madium
Yo, grained sand; low plasticity,

5.0

88750 51 SAND (P}, reddish brown; damp: 10% Si, 80% fine (& _ o
~ medium grained eand; no plasticify,
] :| 8P
88.7-10.0 0 iy %N'D_{SM) b ofal: 26% s, 750 T —wfioo
= =10 h BIown; molat: B ne
g - grained sand; low plasticity. '
ERETR: Portiand T
- - _ | [ e
-7 @ 14 Mg - yellowlsh grey brown. 150
sk7-150 18 Claygy SAND(SCY, gray brown; molst 20% clay, B0%
e - fine grained sand; low to medium plasticity.
SB-7-20.0 g_‘m— sc @ %‘0 fag - saturated; 20% ciay, 15% siit, 85% fine gralned
L -sand, ’
o Tl A v v Sy — et s o] YT B ) kil Yy ik e S St S Y r— — — —— 25‘0 ’.
Gt Boltomof
Boring @
25 ft




Emeryvile, CA 24808
Telephone: §10-420-0700
Fax: 610-420-9170

' Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
6 5900 Hollls Sireot, Sule A | BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME ... Equiva Servigas 11C BORING/WELL NAVE _SB-8
JOR/SITE NAME oak10§ . - DRILLING BTARTED _ 07:Mar-02
LOCATION 106 Flith Btrest, and, Callfornia A DRILLING COMPLETED__(7-Mar-02
PROJECT NUMEBER___244-0472 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)_NA
DRILLER e SYeng Dellling GROUND SURFAGE ELEVATION Mot Survayad
DRILLING MEYHOD___ Hydraulls push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA_
'BORING DIAMETER lz“ S8CREENEDINTERVAL . NA .
LOGGED BY 8. Couch : 7 DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountored) 9.0 ft (07-Mar-02) Y
REVIEWED BY, B. Bork, RGHEGZG : DEPTH TO WATER (Stati) NA " = 4 T
REMARKS Hand augered to §'.
z | o “wle | Y
E 'il - E, aIE €
& prd %g . LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION. o EI WELL DIAGRAM
T 2 o8&l 5 | : 8'@
i ASPHALY 1.0
%;m]%_gn.;‘(m); graylsh brown; damp; 70% eiit, 10%
ne sand, 20% fine sybangular gravel; very strong ador;
fow plastiolty. _ " 3.0
it (SM}; graanish browa; damp; 30% siit, 70%
fine & mediym sand; staining; strong odor; low plasticlty,
——e 180

{SP); graylsh brown; damp 1o molst; 10% sit,
D% fine sand; odor; no plastiolty.

Potifand Type
1Al Ceman
.SB-8-8.0 { L ~ wloo
. ﬁ_nl%gm‘sm: grayish brown; wet; 20% eilt, 80% fine
sand; odor; low plasticlty,
@ 13 tbg- gray; stiff. 14.0 7
I == goﬁom g
oring
14

PG T O




Emeryviile, CA 94808
Talaphone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-8170

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc, .
@ E900 Holls Street, Bute A | BORING/WELL LOG

GLIENT NAME Equlva Services LLC ‘ BORINGWELL NAME __ SB.0
JOB/SITE NAME oak105 DRILLING STARTED  _ 07-Mar-02
LOCATION Fifth Qakland, Callforiila DRILLING COMPLETED__(7-Mar.02
PROJECT NUMBER___244-0472 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Qragg Drllling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Burvayed
DRILING METHOD___ Hydrautic push ' .. TOP OF GABING ELEVATION NA
BORING DIAMETER__ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA .
LOGGED BY S. Couch . DEPTH TO WATER (Firet Encountered)_.10.0 ft (07-Mar-02) i
REVIEWED BY . Bork, RG# 5026 DEPTH TO WATER (Statlo) __NA s 4 -
REMARKS Hend sugsred to 5, ' : ~ ‘
= a )
8 |zg| 4 |HEg g8 |6k .
= a'§ & 5 g @ §§ LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION % WELL DIAGRAM
&, g 8% s 18 E
) 3 &EH&IJ____ : ) . 1:
rava (ML); grayish brown; damp; B56% sht, 15%
- - ML " gand, 20% fine subangular gravel; strong odor; low .
i : plasticify. : 3,0

%I'!% BAND(SM); Jight graylsh brown; damp; 20% slit,
ne to medium sand; oddr; low plasticity,

AND(SP); grayish Grown; damp 1o molah 5% o, 96%
sand; no plaslolly,

@7 fog- 10% alit, 20% fine sand,

Porfland Typa
M Cement

~Billy SAND(SM); grayish brown: wel; 6% sllt, 75% fine

. glwo |
sand; low plasiicity. ' \

@12 fﬁu— brownish gray; 20% allt, 80% fine sand.

140

g‘aﬁF" (SPY; dark gray; wel; 80% sand, 10% llt, ho
Pesticity. . .

16.0

v

Bottom of
Boring @
161




‘ Cambrla Environmental Tachnolagy, inc.
. 5800 Hollls Streat, Sulte A BORINGIWELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone; §10-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170
CLENTNAME  __Eouiva Services LLC BORINGWELL NAME __SB-10
JOBISITE NAME  __oaki05 DRILLING STARTED __07-Mar03
LOCATION . Strest, Okland, Califorpt DRILLING COMPLETED__07.Mar.02
PROJECT NUMBER___ 2440472  "WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (VIELD) NA
DRILLER Grepg Orilling GROUND BURFAGE ELEVATION

DRILLING METHOD Hydraulla EHSI!

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION NA

BORING DIAMETER__ 2"

Not Survaved :

SCREENED INTERVAL NA

LOGGED BY 8. Couch DEPTH TO WATER (Flrst Encountarad 10 0 fi (07 -Mar-02
RE)!IWED BY S, Bork, RC# 5628 DEPTH TOWATER (Static)
REMARKS Hand ‘aunerad to 8, :
— Q ' . 0 g
£ |EE| u 8 4|5 . oF
L 5! § w § LITHOLOGIC DESCRIFTION = WELL DIAGRAM .
% -l ia 8 E aEl 5 : 8 g
|3 Gravelly SILT) YT P T s
: Hy SILY(MLY, grayish brown: damp; silt,
-~ 1 ML K fine sand, 20% ﬂng subangulargravel fow plasticity.
13.0
i RN (SM); light grayish brown; damp; 20% siit,
> 80% fine to medium sand; low plasticlly.
5.0
M%Q(SP  gra sh brown; damp 6% silt, 95% fine
atic )
8B-10-8.0 @ B fbg- 105 slit, 90% fine sand. i
Porfiand Typa
Z110.0 M Cement -
SII% fﬁﬂ (SMY, grayish brown. molat to wet; 20% siit,
80 sand w plasticl
@ 121bg- gray: 16% &llt, 85% fine eand.
14.0
greuﬂuEP}; dark gray; wet; 80% sand, 10% allt; no -
plasticity. .
@ 17 thg- 100% sand. 18.0
T T T T T T T T T T T T T e e Bottom of
Boring @

181
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Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 610-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170

Cambrla Environmenta) Technology, Inc.
@ §800-Halls Stroot, Sulis A 0 BORING/WELL LOG

Oi.lENT NAME Equlva Services LLGC BORING/WELL NAME SB-11
JOB/SITE NAME oak105 : DRILLING STARTED  __ 07-Mar-02.
LOCATION ' 05 Fifth Strget, Cakland, Cal DRILLING COMPLETED__07-Mar-02
PROJECT NUMBER___244-0472 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE {Y/ELD}_NA
DRILLER —Gragg Driliing : _ GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION __ NotSuveved =
DRILLING BETHOD___ Hydrauilc push : - TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Na
BORING DIAVETER 2“ SCREENED INTERVAL NA —
LOGGED BY 8. Couch DEPTH TO WATER (Firet Encounterad)__10.0 ft (07-Mar-02} v . ;
REVIEWED BY 5, Bork, RG# 5628 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA . A T §
. REMARKS Hand augared to B', : ) . :
= a ' '
g §’“':' iy Eal 4 % o) § %
g , ai% ; E B a % ! LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION B WELL DIAGRAM
a |70 g g e%l 5 |8 _ SE
. . o
I ABPHALT ' 0
: ¥ gm;l_-é SILT(ML); grayish brown: damp; 85% slit, 158%
= 9 ML fine eand, 20?& fine subangulor gravel; low plastclty.
R 3.0
ND(SM); grayish brown, damp; 26% silt, 76%
= fina to medium sand; low plasticlty. :
. e — 6.0
& ERND (P, grayish fown demp: 5% s, B6%% e
- sand; no piasticily. .
81178 -: ’ @ 7 fhg- 10% s, 96% fine'sand.
: e 2|100 Portiand Type
o NDZSM ; grayish brown; moist to wet; 20% slit,
% Tirie aand: I!wg pl‘;slldty. Uit Comen
@ 12 bg- gray; 15% sliit, 85% fine sand.
- . - 14.0
QAH,I;iSP): dark gray; wat; 95% sand, 5% slit; no
plasticlty.
@ 16.5 tbg- 100% eand.
—_—— e e e e e et o e ] 200
peng
20 ¢
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Cambria Environm: antal Tachnology. Inc.” '
5900 Hollls Strest, Sulte A BORINGIW ELL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94808 .
Telaphone; .510-420-0700 . :
Fax: 510—420-9170
CLIENT NAME Equlva Services LLC: BORING/WELL NAME _ §B-12
JOB/SITE NAME  ___cakits . DRILLING STARTED __07-Mar-02
LOCATION 05 st, Oakland, Californla DRILLING COMPLETED__07-Mar-0Z
PROJECT NUMBER___244-0472 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)_NA _
DRILER " —Greqn Driling @QROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Suryoyed ‘
DRILLING METHOD___Hivdiraullc push : "TOP OF GABING ELEVAYION NA
BORING DIAMETER __ 2" : BOREENED INTERVAL, NA
LOGGED BY . 8. Couch’ DEPTH TO WATER {First Encountared) 10.0&@1—Mar-021 jv4
REVIEWED BY 8. Bork, RG# 5628 DEPTH TO WATER (Statlc) NA
REMARKS Hand augerad to §'.
- a | ”
E o Bl zgl 4|8 &
E' §§ T E Eﬁ' g % g LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ge WELL DIAGRAM )
E 3 % o& S 1§ S EE
s . Fay .
L ASFRALY 10
Gravell {MLY; grayish brown; damp; 70% sit, 10%
- 3 ME fine sarx 1ine subangular gravel; low plaaﬂcuy
B _ 3.0
D{SM); gra hhruwn. damp; 25% ellt, 76%
- ﬂnaum”o dl&ms}agd'ylhaw plastchy, _
|, 5.0
5 SAND (5P giayih brom: dar 5% ulf, 65% fina
o and; no plasficity.
5B-12:8.0 -
' L 10 vi10.0
ity SARD(SMY, grayish brown; molst to wat; 20% 3ii, .
- na sand; low p! sﬂc&y bt Portland Type
8 i I Comeant -
I '@1339'9‘““‘“"' ) _ T
i AND (EP), dark gray; wol; 95% sand, 5% silt; no
15— plastioiy,
i @ 17 bg- 100% sand.
| | e ———— J=220
mTTT . go}itom g
oring
2 &
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